an amount equal to such tangible equity capital shortfall. The tangible equity capital requirement is subject to certain adjustments dependent upon the actual closing date of the
transaction.

6

Merger Partner

Purchase Price(1)

Consideration

Consideration Mix(1)

Minimum Tangible
Equity Requirement(2)

Management Retention

FNS Bancshares, Inc. and its wholly owned bank subsidiary, FNB Bank
(collectively, “FNS”)

$108.4 million

2,975,000 shares of BXS common stock and $18.0 million in cash

≈ 80% stock / 20% cash

$66.0 million after seller-incurred expenses

Steve Rownd – Division President (Current Chief Executive Officer)

Anticipated Closing First half of 2021

Required Approvals Regulatory, FNS shareholders, & other customary approvals

Pro Forma Loans and Deposits

Investor Presentation February 2021 7

*Includes $975.4 million in PPP loans
Transactions with National United and FNS are pending.

Market
Total BXS
Deposits

National
United / FNS

Pro Forma
Deposits

Percent of
Total

Total BXS
Loans*

National
United / FNS

Pro Forma
Loans

Percent of
Total

Mississippi 7,277,335$   ‐$   7,277,335$   34.3% 4,419,356$   ‐$   4,419,356$   27.7%

Texas 4,605,249   676,709   5,281,958   24.9% 5,000,240   446,038   5,446,278   34.1%

Arkansas 2,027,687   ‐   2,027,687   9.6% 1,189,946   ‐   1,189,946   7.5%

Alabama 1,457,042   459,892   1,916,934   9.0% 1,169,390   373,180   1,542,570   9.7%

Tennessee 1,787,311   98,395   1,885,706   8.9% 1,022,282   43,666   1,065,948   6.7%

Louisiana 1,770,068   ‐   1,770,068   8.3% 1,313,131   ‐   1,313,131   8.2%

Missouri 461,954   ‐   461,954   2.2% 482,627   ‐   482,627   3.0%

Florida 459,795   ‐   459,795   2.2% 425,507   ‐   425,507   2.7%

Georgia ‐   117,193   117,193   0.6% ‐   66,621   66,621   0.4%

Total  $  19,846,441   $   1,352,189   $  21,198,630  100.0%  $ 15,022,479   $   929,505   $  15,951,984  100.0%

As of December 31, 2020 (Dollars in Thousands)

Total Assets Growth

Investor Presentation February 2021 8

Dollars in billions.
*Transactions pending

Compound Annual Growth Rate of 13.1%

Year Ended

Book of Business by State

Investor Presentation February 2021 9

As of December 31, 2020.

Loans Deposits

Wide Range of Product Offerings

Investor Presentation February 2021 10

Other Product Offerings

Investor Presentation February 2021 11

Diversified Revenue Streams

Investor Presentation February 2021 12

Note: Percentages and amounts based on the rolling twelve month period ended December 31, 2020.